the business of selling land to actual settlers, or not actually engaged in manufacturing in the State of Minnesota, be disposed of within ten (10) years after the approval of this act, and that all lands so held by a corporation actually engaged in manufacturing in the State of Minnesota shall be disposed of within ten (10) years after it shall cease to use the same for the purposes of its business.

Approved April 13, 1911.

CHAPTER 131-S. F. No. 423.

An Act to prohibit the keeping for sale, selling, giving away or disposing of malt liquors, whether intoxicating or not, except in licensed saloons, and providing punishment therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sale of malt liquors except in licensed places, prohibited.— Section 1. The keeping for sale, selling, giving away, disposing of malt liquors, whether intoxicating or not, in any other place than a licensed saloon, is hereby prohibited.

Violation a misdemeanor.—Sec. 2. The keeping for sale, selling, giving away, disposing of malt liquors, whether intoxicating or not, in any other place than a licensed saloon, is hereby declared to be a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not less than five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail of not more than ninety days. Provided, however, that drug stores may keep and sell such malt liquors for medicinal purposes, only. And provided further, that nothing herein shall prevent the manufacturers of such malt liquors and the wholesalers thereof from keeping for sale and selling and disposing of such malt liquors.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 1, 1911.

Approved April 13, 1911.

CHAPTER 132-S. F. No. 526.

An Act providing for the separation and detaching of unplatted lands and territory from incorporated villages in Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Detaching lands from villages.—Section 1. Any unplatted lands or territory may be detached from and taken out of any incorporated village in the State of Minnesota by a petition of